Payments collected by DDF on behalf of DPF 1,875 5,000

DDL provides management services to the Fund. In 2021 and 2020 the Fund incurred $5,888 and $13,831,
respectively, in management fees to DDL. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, DDL owed the Fund $16,362 and
$1,459, respectively.

DPL provided management services to the Fund. In 2020, the Fund incurred $1,516 in management fees to DPL.

NOTE G COMMITMENTS

There is a current marketing agreement that expires in October 2024. The expenses related to the contract will be
paid from the Fund. If the Fund cash is insufficient, the Company will pay the expenses out of operating cash.

NOTE H PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During its preparation for the 2021 audit, the Company became aware of certain accounting errors in the 2020
financial statements that were determined to bematerial. The Company has restated the 2020 financial statements
to reflect the correction of those errors. The impact of these corrections on the 2020 financial statements is
summarized below:

10

DOC POPCORN FRANCHISING, LLC
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2021 and 2020

NOTE H PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

As Previously

Stated Correction As Restated
Balance Sheet

 Liability to advertising fund $ 59,488 $ (9,589) $ 49,899
Total Current Liabilities 107,109 (9,859) 97,250

Net income 9,296 9,589 18,885
Ending Member's Equity 79,831 9,589 89,420

Statement of Income

 Royalties and advertising fees 401,228 9,589 410,817
Revenues 440,508 9,589 450,097

Income (loss) from operations (121,437) 9,589 (111,848)
Net income 9,296 9,589 18,885

Statement of Cash Flow

 Net income 9,296 9,589 18,885
Liability to advertising fund (9,589) (9,589)

NOTE I SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

COVID 19

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization announced a global health emergency because of a
new strain of coronavirus originating in Wuhan, China (the 19 and the risks to the international
community as the virus spreads globally beyond its point of origin. In March 2020, the WHO classified the COVID
19 outbreak as a pandemic, based on the rapid increase in exposure globally.

The full impact of the COVID 19 outbreak continues to evolve as of the date of this report. As such, it is uncertain
as to the full magnitude that the pandemic will have on the financial condition, liquidity, and future